Universiti Teknologi MARA

Web-Based Panorama View of UITM
(Terengganu) Dungun Campus Rental
Facilities

Nur Munirah Bt Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfillment ofthe requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012



DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline.

JULY 10, 2012 NUR MUNIRAH BT ISMAIL
2009604356



ABSTRACT

The term Virtual Reality (VR) is used by many different people with different meanings,
from the entertainment applications to complex scientific data visualization includes
tourism, training, and manufacturing sectors. VR applications are used widely to create
the illusions of realistic environment for the users. This project applied non-immersive
VR that are 360 degree and 180 degree of Panorama View within an Online Reservation
System that was developed to ease of the people outside the UiTM (Terengganu) and
also for student and staff of UiTM (Terengganu) in making reservation for rental
facilities provided. Panorama View and Online Reservation System for ‘Bahagian
Pengurusan Fasiliti' (BPF) UiTM (Terengganu) was developed by adapting ADDIE
model as a methodology to achieve project objective. To develop the system, web
development tools and techniques were used. For database, mySQL was used, PHP for
server-side and scripting language, and Wampserver as a mini server. Evaluation ofthe
Web-Based Panorama View was done by thirty candidates includes students, staffs and
people outside UiTM (Terengganu). The result shown that the candidates interested and

satisfied with the Web-Based Panorama View.



DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: Project Overview

11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

Research Background
Research Problem
Research Objectives
Research Scope
Research Significance
Research Methodology

Summary

CHAPTER 2: Literature Review

2.1

Introduction



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

UiTM (Terengganu)

2.2.1 Autonomous University
2.2.2 Rental Facilities
Virtual Reality (VR)

2.3.1 Full Immersive VR
2.3.2 Semi-Immersive VR
2.3.3 Non-Immersive VR
Panorama View

2.4.1 Capturing Images

2.4.2 Stitching Images

2.4.3 Developing Web-based Panorama View
Online Reservation System
VR applications on the internet

Summary

CHAPTER 3: Methodology

3.1

3.2

Introduction
Research Methodology
3.21 Analysis
3.2.2 Design

3.2.3 Development

vi

10

1

12

13

14

16

18

19

19

20

20

22

23

23

23

24

26

31



	Web-Based Panorama View of UiTM (Terengganu) Dungun Campus Rental Facilities
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

