Universiti Teknologi MARA

Web-Based Panorama View of UiTM (Terengganu) Dungun Campus Rental Facilities

Nur Munirah Bt Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

JULY 10, 2012

NUR MUNIRAH BT ISMAIL 2009604356

ABSTRACT

The term Virtual Reality (VR) is used by many different people with different meanings, from the entertainment applications to complex scientific data visualization includes tourism, training, and manufacturing sectors. VR applications are used widely to create the illusions of realistic environment for the users. This project applied non-immersive VR that are 360 degree and 180 degree of Panorama View within an Online Reservation System that was developed to ease of the people outside the UiTM (Terengganu) and also for student and staff of UiTM (Terengganu) in making reservation for rental facilities provided. Panorama View and Online Reservation System for 'Bahagian Pengurusan Fasiliti' (BPF) UiTM (Terengganu) was developed by adapting ADDIE model as a methodology to achieve project objective. To develop the system, web development tools and techniques were used. For database, mySQL was used, PHP for server-side and scripting language, and Wampserver as a mini server. Evaluation of the Web-Based Panorama View was done by thirty candidates includes students, staffs and people outside UiTM (Terengganu). The result shown that the candidates interested and satisfied with the Web-Based Panorama View.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARAT	ECLARATION			
CERTIFICA	ΓΙΟΝ (OF APPROVAL	a mar	
ACKNOWLI	EDGEN	MENT	 a soul b soul b mod 	
ABSTRACT			iv	
TABLE OF (CONTE	ENTS	v	
LIST OF FIG	URES		ix	
LIST OF TA	BLES		xi	
CHAPTER 1: Project Overview				
	processi A	Research Background	versed	
	1.2	Research Problem	2	
	1.3	Research Objectives	3	
	1,4	Research Scope	3	
	1.5	Research Significance	4	
	1.6	Research Methodology	5	
	1.7	Summary	7	
CHAPTER 2: Literature Review				
	2.1	Introduction	8	

	2.2	UiTM (Terengganu)	8	
		2.2.1 Autonomous University	9	
		2.2.2 Rental Facilities	10	
	2.3	Virtual Reality (VR)	11	
		2.3.1 Full Immersive VR	12	
		2.3.2 Semi-Immersive VR	13	
		2.3.3 Non-Immersive VR	14	
	2.4	Panorama View	16	
		2.4.1 Capturing Images	18	
		2.4.2 Stitching Images	19	
		2.4.3 Developing Web-based Panorama View	19	
	2.5	Online Reservation System	20	
	2.6	VR applications on the internet	20	
	2.7	Summary	22	
CHAPTER 3: Methodology				
	3.1	Introduction	23	
	3.2	Research Methodology	23	
		3.2.1 Analysis	24	
		3.2.2 Design	26	
		3.2.3 Development	31	